## TOWN OF CORONATION BY-LAW NO. 2017-650

## BEING A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH THE RATES AND CONDITIONS FOR WHICH THE TOWN OF CORONATION WILL RENT OUT ITS EQUIPMENT:

**WHEREAS** the Town of Coronation has Equipment and deems it desirable to aid the citizens of Coronation by making the equipment available for rent for a fee.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Town of Coronation enacts as follows:

This bylaw may be cited as the "Equipment Rental Bylaw".

## **DEFINITIONS:**

In this bylaw:

"Council" shall mean the Council of the Town of Coronation.

"Operator" a Town of Coronation Employee who works in the Public Works department.

"Rental Equipment" is as per the list provided in Schedule "A".

## TERMS:

- 1. Rental Equipment shall only be utilized within Town of Coronation corporate limits. No rental equipment is to be transported outside of the Town of Coronation without specific written permission of the Chief Administrative Officer.
- 2. Rental Equipment will be released to a renter following the completion of a Rental Agreement form, which is attached hereto as Schedule "B".
- 3. Items listed as Equipment to be Rented with Operator must be operated by a qualified Town of Coronation employee. The rental rate charged shall include both the hourly rate for the equipment as well as the hourly charge-out rate for the operator. Equipment rentals requiring an operator shall only be approved based upon the availability of a qualified Town of Coronation employee to operate the equipment for the full period of the rental.
- 4. The rental rates for the Rental Equipment are as per Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this Bylaw.

- 5. The rental rates set forth in this Bylaw are subject to review and adjustment from time to time as Council sees fit.
- 6. Rental rates plus applicable GST will be collected for the number of hours rented, upon the equipment's return. A minimum of one hour's rent will be collected, whether the equipment was used or not.
- 7. Attachments listed on Schedule "A" shall only be rented out as an attachment to a piece of Town of Coronation equipment, and shall not be rented out separately to be used on any equipment owned privately or otherwise.
- 8. Damage charges may be assessed after the equipment passes an inspection of working order and cleanliness. The full cost of repairs for damage obviously caused by the renter will be charged back to the renter.
- 9. Any person found to be abusing equipment, exhibiting repeated late returns or returning equipment uncleaned on a regular basis may have their rental rights revoked.
- 10. The Chief Administrative Officer and or Public Works Manager can at their discretion refuse to rent out any piece of town equipment.
- 11. If any of this bylaw is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, then the invalid portion must be severed and the remainder of the bylaw is deemed valid.

Bylaw 2016-641 is hereby repealed.

READ a First time this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2017.

READ a Second time this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2017.

READ a Third time and finally passed this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2017.

Mark Stannard Mayor Sandra Kulyk Chief Administrative Officer